Change Order Proposal

Client: William S. Hart Union HS District

Project: Construction Improvements for Shade Structure
THE NAZERIAN GROUP Project # WSH20-05A

17514 Ventura Blvd, Suite 204 Proposal No: 001
Encino, CA 91316 Date: 09/16/2020

Lic# 787198
To: William S. Hart Union High School District ____|Date Response Is Required: -
From:  The Nazerian Group Purchase Order No.:

The following is an itemized quotation in accordance with the requirements set forth in the General Conditions of the
contract regarding proposed changes to the contract documents.

Scope: Relocate 3" Water Line and Repair 4" Cast Iron Sewer line @ La Mesa

Contractor Costs:
(Provide Detailed Backup)

Item Material Labor Equipment Misc. TOTALS
G&Y GENERAL CONTRACTORS $1,357.84
A TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS: $1,357.84
B. MARK-UP OF SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS (15% max.): Included
GENERAL CONTRACTOR MARK-UP OF SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS (5% max.): $67.89
C. General Contractor's Material:{  $0.00
D. General Contractor's Sales Tax:|  $0.00
E. General Contractor's Labor:|  $0.00
E. General Contractor's Equipment:|  $0.00
G. General Contractor's Direct Expenses (C+D+E+F): $0.00
s H. Overhead & Profit: $0.00
. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TOTAL (G+H): $0.00
J. SUB-TOTAL (A+B+I): $1,425.73
K. Insurance Rate: 2.00% _ 52861 0O
L, Bond Rate: 1.00% $14.26
TOTAL PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT (J+K+L): $1,468.50
Total Added Days Duration Anticipated:lzl iq 57 %
Issued by Contractor: Sake Djabounian Sako Djabourian, Operations 9/16/2020
Signature Name and Title (Printed) Date
Approved by:
Signature Name and Title (Printed) Date




